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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 645

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8
TH

FEBRUARY, 2022


BUDGET ALLOCATION TO AYUSH MINISTRIES IN THE STATES


645 #SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the number of States which have constituted a separate AYUSH Ministry and the States which have not done so as it has been seven years since the Ministry of AYUSH was constituted;


(b) the budget allocated to States by Ministry of AYUSH during the last three years;


(c) the amount spent out of the allocated budget by States and State-wise details thereof;

and


(d) whether it is a fact that this amount is unspent in most of the States, if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) Public health being a State subject constitution of a separate AYUSH Ministry in States comes under the purview of the respective State Government. However, 03 States (Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand)have reported that a separate AYUSH Ministry has been constituted in their States. The States of Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Goa, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Punjab, Sikkim, Telangana and UT of Jammu & Kashmir reported that they have not constituted separate AYUSH Ministry.


(b) to (d)The Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through States/UT Governments and providing financial assistance to them as per the proposals received in their respective State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and as per the NAM guidelines.The State wise details of the budget allocated to the States by Ministry of Ayushunder the NAM during the last three years and the amount spent by States/UTsout of the allocated budget is furnished at Annexure.Some of the States have reported the expenditure of substantial amount against the grant-in-aid released under NAM during the last 03 years. However, many of the States/UTs have faced the problems in implementation of the approved activities on ground due to the Covid-19 Pandemic and accordingly they were unable to utilize some amount of grant-in-aid released.
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Annexure


The State wise details of the budget allocated to States by Ministry of Ayush under the NAM during the last three years and the amount spent by States out of the allocated budget:


Year

2018-19

(Rs. in lakhs)

2019-20

(Rs. in lakhs)


2020-21

(Rs. in lakhs)


Total

(Rs. in lakhs)


Sl.
No.

Name of
States/UTs Amount

Allocated

Expenditure
reported by

States/UTs

Amount

Allocated

Expenditure
reported by

States/UTs

Amount

Allocated

Expenditure
reported by

States/UTs

Amount

Allocated

Expenditure
reported by

States/UTs

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

317.886 317.886 365.418 213.484 251.8075 54.046
935.112 585.416

2 Andhra

Pradesh

1280.206 24.939 1900.594 0 385.402 0 3566.202 24.939

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

547.844 505.301 383.330 72.02 678.090 0 1609.264 577.321

4 Assam 738.328 190.32 1601.322 0 347.15 0 2686.800 190.320

5 Bihar 0 0 2661.298 42.193 516.535 15.2 3177.833 57.393

6 Chandigarh 52.552 34.39 0.000 0 195.808 6.29 248.360 40.680

7 Chhattisgar

h

1066.868 716.22 0 0 2691.066 274.34 3757.934 990.560

8 Dadra &

Nagar

Haveli

0 0 63.854 0 0 0 63.854 0.000

 Daman &

Diu

72.01 0 0 0 0 0 72.01 0.00

9 Delhi 0   0   0   0.000 0.000

10 Goa 146.898 133.136 118.651 84.091 65.988 14.434 331.537 231.661

11 Gujarat 1760.855 1,287.03 2229.691 760.21 244.011 55.17 4234.557 2102.410

12 Haryana 1201.361 1024.3 2299.475 2001.05 3034.422 852.11 6535.258 3877.460

13 Himachal

Pradesh

1907.01 1588.296 2045.892 909.12 494.94 272.91 4447.842 2770.326

14 Jammu &

Kashmir

1196.727 1119.188 1848.539 1337.382 2285.751 1240.747 5331.017 3697.317

15 Jharkhand 0 0 1522.312 0 0 0 1522.312 0.000

16 Karnataka 2688.312 2494.399 1791.709 1323.165 2184.371 796.341 6664.392 4613.905

17 Kerala 2597.838 2185.796 1540.535 1162.341 2337.588 1813.233 6475.961 5161.370

18 Ladakh   0.00   0.00   0.00 0.000 0.000

19 Lakshadwe

ep

0   426.878 296.425 19.605 0 446.483 296.425

20 Madhya

Pradesh

2829.126 2544.34 4012.347 3298.001 5608.6328 2045.773 12450.106 7888.114

21 Maharashtra 0.000   4308.643 1223.74 0   4308.643 1223.740

22 Manipur 1231.226 1008.21 907.075 116.546 571.72 0 2710.021 1124.756

23 Mizoram 722.739 713.277 199.51 127.944 657.72 112.728 1579.969 953.949

24 Meghalaya 0 0 348.21 281.405 247.97 0 596.180 281.405
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25 Nagaland 920.869 920.869 950.58 950.58 1254.89 279.38 3126.339 2150.829

26 Odisha 1072.734 281.758 726.096 160.357 716.64 5.569 2515.470 447.684

27 Puducherry 445.52 421.43 238.416 205.04 47.667 23.33 731.603 649.800

28 Punjab 37.451 0 1155.493 2.61 89.77 0 1282.714 2.610

29 Rajasthan 3022.174 849.81 1987.595 266.57 2276.4 0 7286.169 1116.380

30 Sikkim 270.316 237.426 330.593 293.023 350.44 155.035 951.349 685.484

31 Tamil Nadu 2326.305 2112.381 1993.913 1502.345 616.58 0 4936.798 3614.726

32 Telangana 690.364 266.8938 934.178 54.336 0 0 1624.542 321.230

33 Tripura 668.67 551.41 0 0 270.08 0 938.750 551.410

34 Uttar

Pradesh

11854.151 11357.031 7923.69 6346.192 10373.8581 6501.484 30151.699 24204.707

35 Uttarakhand 1690.281 1079.064 825.34 554.287 656.458 288.453 3172.079 1921.804

36 West

Bengal

2292.419 1662.62946 1849.740 725.82751 247.346 0 4389.505 2388.457

 Total 45649.04 35627.73 49490.917 24310.285 39718.706 14806.573 134858.663 74744.588
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